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PROJECT DATA

PARCEL # 362350-0037

ADDRESS:
7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

ZONE: R-15

LOT AREA: 24,138 SF (0.55 ACRES)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B, PROVIDE NFPA 13D
SPRINKLERS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
ISLAND PARK REPLAT OF W 100 FT MEAS
ALG N LN & POR VAC ST ADJ E OF W LN PROD S

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SINGLE FAMILY HOME
WITH DETACHED CARPORT

CAR2:
APPLICATION SUBMITTED #CAO21-006
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MIMC 19.10.070 TREE REPLACEMENT
ONLY 2 VIABLE TREES (#16 AND #18) ARE
PROPOSED FOR REMOVAL PER ARBORIST'S
REPORT

TREES' DIAMETER = 10"-24" AT DBH, TO BE
REPLACED AT RATIO OF 2:1

REQUIRED: 4 REPLACEMENT TREES
PROVIDED: 4 REPLACEMENT TREES

CONIFEROUS REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE 6' TALL
MINIMUM. DECIDUOUS REPLACEMENT TREES TO BE
1 1/2" CALIPER MINIMUM.

REPLACEMENT TREES SHALL BE PLANTED
BETWEEN 10/1 AND 4/1 FOLLOWING THE
APPLICABLE TREE REMOVAL.

MIMC 19.02.020.C.1 REQUIRED YARDS
FRONT:
REQUIRED: 20'-0", PROVIDED:  47'-11" (HOUSE)
SIDES:
REQUIRED: 17'-6" NET, 7'-6" WEST, 10'-0" EAST
PROVIDED: 53'-10" NET, 43'-8" WEST, 10'-2" EAST
REAR:
REQUIRED 25'-0", PROVIDED: 116'-3"

MIMC 19.02.020.E BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT
MAX. BUILDING ELEVATION ALLOWED: 30'-0"
BUILDING ELEVATION PROVIDED: 29'-11"
(SEE BUILDING SECTIONS FOR HEIGHTS)

MIMC 19.02.020.E.2 DOWNHILL BUILDING FACADE
MAX. HEIGHT OF DOWNHILL FACADE: 30'-0"
DOWNHILL FACADE HEIGHT PROVIDED: 26'-10"
(SEE BUILDING SECTIONS FOR HEIGHTS)

MIMC 19.02.020.E.4 AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION
AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION = 215.3'
(SEE A0.3 FOR DIAGRAM AND CALCULATIONS)

MIMC 19.02.020.F LOT COVERAGE
LOT SLOPE: 26%
ALLOWABLE: 35% OF 24,138 SF = 8448.3 SF
PROPOSED: 3429 SF
DRIVEWAY: 252 SF

MIMC 19.020.F.3 LANDSCAPING REQUIRED
LOT SLOPE: 26%
REQUIRED: 65% OF 24,138 SF = 15,690 SF
PROPOSED: 20,865 SF

MIMC 19.020.G.2 PARKING REQUIRED
REQUIRED: 2 CARS
PROPOSED: 2 CARS (CARPORT)

MIMC 19.02.040.D CARPORTS IN REQUIRED YARDS
FRONT:
REQUIRED: 10'-0"
PROVIDED: 10'-1"
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A0.0

Mercer Grove House
GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS,

SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE CODES USED IN THE DESIGN:

- 2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE
- 2018 IRC M1508 WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK.  ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE
INTENTED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK.

4. DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.  WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

5. ALL WOOD PLATES IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED WITH
AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE.  PROVIDE 2 LAYERS OF ASPHALT IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER BETWEEN
UNTREATED LEDGERS, BLOCKING, ETC. AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

6. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS THAT ARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED WITH A MINIMUM COATING OF G90 PER ASTM A123 AND/OR ASTM A153.304 .  316
STAINLESS STEEL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IN LIEU OF GALVANIZED PRODUCTS.  NO STAINLESS STEEL
PRODUCTS SHALL COME IN CONTACT WITH GALVANIZED PRODUCTS.

7. SECURITY FROM CRIMINAL ACTIVITY:  DEAD BOLT (MIN ½” THROW) AND VIEWPOINT REQUIRED @ ALL
EXTERIOR DOORS.  WINDOW AND SLIDING DOORS WITHIN 10' OF GRADE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LATCHING
DEVICES.  ALL LOCKS SHALL BE ABLE TO BE OPENED WITHOUT SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

8. CONSTRUCTION EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE IN PLACE AND APPROVED BY CITY JURISDICTION
PRIOR TO ANY EARTH DISTURBANCE.

9. NO SEDIMENT SHALL BE TRACED INTO THE STREET OR ONTO PAVED SURFACES.  SEDIMENT SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM TRUCKS AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE.  IN THE EVENT OF FAILURE OF
EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM RESULTING IN SEDIMENT BEING TRACKED ONTO PAVED SURFACES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY IMPLEMENT MEASURES TO CORRECT THE SITUATION, AND STREET
SWEEPING SHALL BE EMPLOYED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS.  IF STREET SWEEPING VEHICLES ARE UTILIZED
THEY SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT ACTUALLY REMOVES SEDIMENT FROM THE PAVEMENT.

10. LEGAL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNER AND CONTRACTOR.

MICC 19.02.020.D.1 GROSS FLOOR AREA
MAX. GROSS FLOOR AREA: (0.40) 24,138 = 9655 SF

1F:   62 SF
2F:           1760 SF
3F:           1051 SF
CARPORT:             164 SF

PROPOSED GROSS FLOOR AREA: 3037 SF

7345

MIMC 19.02.020.F.3.B HARDSCAPE
A MAXIMUM OF 9% OF THE NET LOT AREA MAY
CONSIST OF HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WALKWAYS,
DECKS, ETC.

9% OF LOT AREA (24,138 SF) = 2172 SF MAX.
HARDSCAPE AREA

HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS (SEE SHEET L1.0):
STAIRS:   77 SF
UNCOVERED WALKWAYS: 135 SF

PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AREA: 212 SF
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L1.0

MIMC 19.02.020.F.3.B HARDSCAPE
A MAXIMUM OF 9% OF THE NET LOT AREA MAY
CONSIST OF HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, WALKWAYS,
DECKS, ETC.

9% OF LOT AREA (24,138 SF) = 2172 SF MAX.
HARDSCAPE AREA

HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS (SEE SHEET L1.0):
STAIRS:   77 SF
UNCOVERED WALKWAYS: 135 SF

PROPOSED HARDSCAPE AREA: 212 SF
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NORTH

A0.1

TREE NOTES:
EXISTING LARGE TREES #16 AND #18 TO BE
REMOVED, SEE 02/12/21 ARBORIST REPORT.

TREES' DIAMETER = 10"-24" AT DBH, TO BE
REPLACED AT RATIO OF 2:1

REQUIRED: 4 REPLACEMENT TREES
PROVIDED: 4 REPLACEMENT TREES
(SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR PLANT LIST)

CONIFEROUS REPLACEMENT TREES
REQUIRED: 6' TALL MINIMUM
PROVIDED: (1) 6' TALL

DECIDUOUS REPLACEMENT TREES
REQUIRED: 1 1/2" CALIPER MINIMUM
PROVIDED: (3) 1 1/2" CALIPER

REPLACEMENT TREES SHALL BE PLANTED
BETWEEN 10/1 AND 4/1 FOLLOWING THE
APPLICABLE TREE REMOVAL.
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AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION (MICC 19.02.020.E.4):

WEIGHTED MIDPOINT ELEVATIONS:

WALL A: 46.2' X 217.7' = 10,057.7
WALL B: 22.2' X 207.1' =   4,597.6
WALL C: 26.0' X 210.9' =   5,483.4
WALL D: 24.0' X 214.5' =   5,148.0
WALL E: 20.2' X 215.3' =   4,349.1

+ WALL F: 46.2' X 220.0' = 10,164.0
______________________________

(1) WEIGHTED SUM OF
MIDPOINT ELEVATIONS = 39,799.8

WALL SEGMENT LENGTHS:

WALL A LENGTH = 46.2'
WALL B LENGTH = 22.2'
WALL C LENGTH = 26.0'
WALL D LENGTH = 24.0'
WALL E LENGTH = 20.2'

+ WALL F LENGTH = 46.2'
______________________________

(2) TOTAL WALL LENGTH
OF WALL SEGMENTS = 184.8'

AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION =
WEIGHTED SUM OF MIDPOINT ELEVATIONS (1)
/ TOTAL LENGTH OF WALL SEGMENTS (2)

39,799.8 / 184.8' = 215.3' AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION
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A0.9

GENERAL PLAN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ROOF PENETRATIONS TO  BE WATERPROOFED PER APPROVED
DETAIL AT ALL NEW WORK.

2. CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR ALL NEW WORK TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY CONTRACTOR.

3. IBC 915.2.1 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION:
PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.

4. EACH DWELLING UNIT IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR THE REGULATION OF TEMPERATURE.

5. IRC R314.3 SMOKE DETECTORS:
A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH HABITABLE ROOM, AND OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING
ROOM IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM.  A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE CENTRALLY
LOCATED ON EACH FLOOR.  AN ADDITIONAL SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH
LOCATION WHERE THERE IS A CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE GREATER THAN 24".  SMOKE DETECTORS TO
BE 110V HARDWIRED, INTERCONNECTED, WITH BATTERY BACKUP PER IRC R314.

SMOKE DETECTOR SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

6. VENTILATION SCHEDULE:
MECHANICAL VENTILATING SYSTEMS IN BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND SIMILAR ROOMS
SHOULD EXHAUST DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE. THE POINT OF DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST AIR SHALL BE
AT LEAST THREE FEET AWAY FROM ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING, PER WAC 51-51-1507 M1507.2.

100CFM ON SWITCH     50CFM ON SWITCH        100CFM RUN INTERMITTENTLY
PER M1507.3.2.5

7. VENTILATION:
VENTILATION AIR IS PROVIDED TO EACH HABITABLE SPACE BY USE OF CONTINUOUS DUCTLESS
VENTS WITH REGENERATIVE HEAT RECOVERY CORES.

8. VENTILATION NOTES:
SEE ROOF ASSEMBLY DETAILS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

9. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE TESTED PER WSEC R402.4.1 AND R402.4.1.1. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED
WITH A BLOWER DOOR AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCHES W.G. (50 PASCALS). PROVIDE A WRITTEN
REPORT OF THE TEST RESULTS, SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR, PRIOR TO APPROVED FINAL INSPECTION PER WSEC R402.4.1.2.

10. A MINIMUM OF 75% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE
HIGH-EFFICIENCY LAMPS.

11. FIRE SPRINKLERS:
PROVIDE NFPA 13D INTERCONNECTED SPRINKLERS WITH EXTERIOR BELL THAT SHALL BE
ACTIVATED UPON WATER FLOW. INTERIOR SMOKE DETECTORS OR SOUNDERS MUST ALSO BE
INTERCONNECTED WITH THE WATER FLOW SWITCH.

1

SD SD/CM

2 3

ENERGY CODE NOTES:

WSEC R406.3 ADDITIONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIREMENTS
EACH DWELLING UNIT IN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SUFFICIENT OPTIONS FROM TABLE
R406.2 SO AT TO ACHIEVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM NUMBER OF ENERGY CREDITS:

MEDIUM DWELLING UNIT (1500-5000 SF CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA)
= 6.0 ENERGY CREDITS MINIMUM

PROJECT SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ENERGY CREDIT OPTIONS:

R406.2 FUEL NORMALIZATION CREDITS, SYSTEM TYPE 4: HEATING SYSTEM BASED ON ELECTRIC RESISTANCE
WITH A DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.7.1 INCLUDING THE
EXCEPTION. (0.5 CREDITS)

OPTION 1.3 EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE: PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE IS BASED ON TABLE R402.1.1 WITH
THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:

- VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 0.28
- FLOOR R-38
- SLAB ON GRADE R-10 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB
- BELOW GRADE SLAB R-10 PERIMETER AND UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

(0.5 CREDITS)

OPTION 2.2 AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT VENTILATION: COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION
R402.4.1.2: REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 2.0 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS.

ALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS DETERMINED BY IRC M1507.3 OR IMC 403.8 SHALL BE
MET WITH A HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH MINIMUM SENSIBLE HEAT RECOVERY EFFICIENCY
OF 0.65. (1.0 CREDITS)

OPTION 3.4 HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC EQUIPMENT: DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM, ZONAL
CONTROL: IN HOMES WHERE THE PRIMARY SPACE HEATING SYSTEM IS ZONAL ELECTRIC HEATING, A
DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP SYSTEM WITH A MINIMUM HSPF OF 10.0 SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROVIDE
HEATING TO THE LARGEST ZONE OF THE HOUSING UNIT. (1.5 CREDITS)

OPTION 5.5 EFFICIENT WATER HEATING: THE WATER HEATING SYSTEM SHALL BE AN ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP
WATER HEATER THAT MEETS THE STANDARDS FOR TIER III OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING
SPECIFICATION. (2.0 CREDITS)

OPTION 7 APPLIANCE PACKAGE: ALL OF THE FOLLOWING APPLIANCES SHALL BE NEW AND INSTALLED IN THE
DWELLING UNIT AND SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

- DISHWASHER – ENERGY STAR RATED
- REFRIGERATOR (IF PROVIDED) – ENERGY STAR RATED
- WASHING MACHINE – ENERGY STAR RATED
- DRYER – ENERGY STAR RATED, VENTLESS DRYER WITH A MINIMUM CEF RATING OF 5.2

(0.5 CREDITS)



QUEEN
60X80

UP

GUEST

105
BEDROOM

103
CELLAR

104
MECHANICAL

102
GUEST BATH

100
GYMNASIUM

101
OFFICE

21
0'

20
4'

20
5'

20
6'

20
7'

20
8'

20
9'

21
5'

21
1'

21
2'

21
3'

21
4'

21
9'

21
8'

21
7'

21
6'

21
5'214
'

213
'

212
'

21
1'

21
0'

20
9'

20
8'

20
7'

20
6'

20
5'

20
4'

20
3'

20
2'

20
1'

20
0'

19
9'

19
8'

19
7'

19
6'

19
5'

19
4'

19
3'

19
2'

19
1'

21
6'

21
7'

21
8'

21
9'

A3.2
1

A3.0
1A3

.0
1 /

A3
.2

1 /

A3.1
1A3

.1
1 /

A3.4
1

A3.41 / 1 / A3.5

1
A3.5

X / A3.X

X
A3.X

PATIO
(93 SF)

UP

CLOSET

11'-7"

215'-0"

216.17'

DECK ABOVE

HOUSE ABOVE

DECK ABOVE

HOUSE ABOVE

BRIDGE ABOVE

A2.0
1

E F.O. FRAMING

& CONCRETE

C FACE OF

FRAMING

A FACE OF

FRAMING

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

AFACE OF
FRAMING

EF.O. FRAMING
& CONCRETE

28'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

22
'

4'

46'

20'8'18'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

15
'-0

 1/
2"

31
'

DFACE OF
FRAMING

B F.O. FRAMING

@ CONCRETE

20
'-0

 1/
2"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

9' 27'-2"

A2.0
2

A2.1
1

A2.1
2

X

X

TREE #30
[DISEASED]

TREE #31

TREE #33
[DISEASED]

TREE #35

TREE #34

TREE #22
[DEAD]

TREE #21
[DISEASED]

TREE #20

THE
GROVE

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "E"

X

X

STORAGE

CARPORT ABOVE

CARPORT FOOTING

DOWNSPOUT

FOOTING BELOW

5'-6"3'-6" R.O.4'-6 1/2"6'-2" R.O.3 1/2"

4'-
5 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

7'-
5"

3' 
R.

O.
4'-

9"
6'-

11
" R

.O
.

3 1
/2"

4'-
2"

 R
.O

.
10

'-9
"

11
'-8

 1/
2"

3 1
/2"

3'-6" R.O.
EGRESS

3 1/2"

2' R.O. 23'-5 1/2" 2'

11
'-6

"
3'-

6 1
/2"

27
'

4'

8'-0 1/4"8"

5'-
10

 1/
4"

5'-
9 3

/4"

6 1/2"

11'-1 1/4"

9"

6'-1 3/4"

7'-
7"

14
'-0

 1/
2"

2"

2 1
/2"

3'-
3"

FOOTING BELOW

℄
℄

℄
℄

℄
℄

℄
℄

℄
℄

℄ ℄
℄ ℄

℄ ℄
℄ ℄

FOOTING BELOW

DOWNSPOUT
RAIN CHAIN

RAIN CHAIN

2

1 

LAUNDRY

3'-
9"

3'-
3 1

/2"
 C

LR

3'-
3 1

/2"

215.0' ++ 214.9'

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

215.0' ++ 214.9'

WH

15
'-2

"

OUTDOOR UNIT

RAIN CHAIN

SEE 1/A3.1 FOR
RISE/RUN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
FIRST FLOOR PLAN1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

floor plans

NORTH

A1.0

BASEMENT GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

INCLUDED AREA = 62 SF (ABOVE GRADE)
EXCLUDED AREA = 883 SF (BELOW GRADE)



UP

DECK
(273 SF)

COURTYARD
GARDEN
(238 SF)

FIREPLACE (GAS INSERT)

224'-9"

224'-9"

BENCH SEAT

STORAGE

206
DINING

207
KITCHEN

208
PANTRY

203
PLAYROOM

205
HALL

200
FOYER

204
POWDER

21
0'

22
0'

20
4'

20
5'

20
6'

20
7'

20
8'

20
9'

21
5'

21
1'

21
2'

21
3'

21
4'

21
9'

21
8'

21
7'

21
6'

22
1'

22
2'

22
3' 22

4'

22
5'

22
6'

22
7'

22
8'

21
5'214
'

213
'

212
'

21
1'

21
0'

20
9'

20
8'

20
7'

20
6'

20
5'

20
4'

20
3'

20
2'

20
1'

20
0'

19
9'

19
8'

19
7'

19
6'

19
5'

19
4'

19
3'

19
2'

19
1'

21
6'

21
7'

21
8'

21
9'

22
0'

22
1'

22
2'

22
3'

22
0'

22
1'

22
2'

22
3'

22
4'

22
5'

22
6'

22
7'

22
4'

22
5'

22
6'

CLOSET

STORAGE & TV

201
LIVING

001
CARPORT

SHELVING

HIDDEN
DOOR

EQUIPMENT

002
SHED

10
'-3

"

5'-
11

"

11'-7"

11
'-3

"

224'-9"

224'-9"

224'-9"

224'-9"

BENCH BENCHOPENING TO ABOVE

SOUTH
DECK
(40 SF)

HERB GARDEN

ENTRY
BRIDGE

17'-2"

11
'-6

"

12
'

3'-
9"

15
'-1

"

7'
3'-

4"

A2.0
1

E F.O. FRAMING

& CONCRETE

C FACE OF

FRAMING

A FACE OF

FRAMING

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

AFACE OF
FRAMING

EF.O. FRAMING
& CONCRETE

28'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

22
'

4'

46'

20'8'18'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

15
'-0

 1/
2"

31
'

DFACE OF
FRAMING

B F.O. FRAMING

@ CONCRETE

20
'-0

 1/
2"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

9' 27'-2"

A2.0
2

A2.1
1

A2.1
2

10
'-5

"

FOOTING BELOW

ROOF ABOVE

X

X
TREE #25

[DEAD]

TREE #24

TREE #23

TREE #30
[DISEASED]

TREE #31

TREE #33
[DISEASED]

TREE #35

TREE #34

TREE #21
[DISEASED]

TREE #20

TREE "C"

THE
GROVE

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "D"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "E"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "A"

X

X

METAL
GRATE 227'-10"

SHELVING

SLIDING WOOD SCREENS

RAIN CHAIN

CRUSHED STONE
DRIVEWAY

224'-9"224'-9"

ROOF ABOVE

16
'-6

"

MINISPLIT

MINISPLIT

227'-10"

227'-4

STORAGE

003
SHED

DOWNSPOUT

FIREWOOD
STORAGE

8'-10" R.O.5 1/2" 3'-0 1/2" 5'-8" R.O. 2'-6" 4' R.O. 11'-6" 2' 1'-
5 1

/2"
3'-

2"
 R

.O
.

1 1
/2"

3'-
3 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

1 1
/2"

3'-
3 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

3 1
/2"

3' R.
O.

3 1
/2"

7'-
1"

 R
.O

.
4'-

7 1
/2"

 R
.O

.
2'-

0 1
/2"

12
'-6

 1/
2"

4'-
3"

 R
.O

.

4'-6" R.O.9'-0 1/2"6'-3" R.O.
2 1/2"

8'

3'-
3"

7'-
8"

12
'-2

 1/
2"

11
'-1

0"
 R

.O
.

6'-
9 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

8'-
3"

4'-
1"

 R
.O

.
2'-

7 1
/2"

3"

6'-1"
3"

4'-0 1/2" R.O.
1 1/2"

3'-2" R.O.
1 1/2"

2'-6"
R.O.

1 1/2"
4' R.O.

1 1/2"
3'-1" R.O.

5 1/2"
10'-6" R.O.

5'-
7"

 R
.O

.
2"

4'-
9 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

2 1
/2"

1'-
5 1

/2"

3'
R.O.

15'-8"5'

16
'

7"
6'-

1" 6'-6" 22'-5"

5'-2 1/2"
6"

10'-11"
6"

3'-5 1/2" 1'-9" 13'-0 3/4" 4'-11 1/4"
VIF

1'-9 1/2" 4'-6" R.O. 3'-1" 4'-6" R.O. 1'-9 1/2"5'-
6"

 R
.O

.

8 1
/2"

2'-
5"

5'-
6"

 R
.O

.
1'-

10
 1/

2"

5 1/2"

5 1/2"

5 1
/2"

SKYLIGHT ABOVE

CONCEALED DOWNSPOUT

DOWNSPOUT DOWNSPOUT

FOOTING BELOW

A3.2
1

A3.0
1A3

.0
1 /

A3
.2

1 /

A3.1
1A3

.1
1 /

A3.4
1

A3.41 / 1 / A3.5

1
A3.5

X / A3.X

X
A3.X

11
"

2

1

HB

OUTDOOR
UNIT BELOW

3'-
3"

 C
LE

AR
5"

3'-
3"

 C
LE

AR
3'-5" CLEAR

SEE 1/A3.1 FOR
RISE/RUN

202
LANDING 1

DN

15 TREADS @ 11"
16 RISERS @ 6 1/4"DN

4 TREADS @ 1'-8"
5 RISERS @ 5 3/4" DN

CHARCOAL
GRILL

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
SECOND FLOOR PLAN1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

floor plans

NORTH

A1.1



A3.2
1

A3.0
1A3

.0
1 /

A3
.2

1 /

A3.1
1A3

.1
1 /

A3.4
1

A3.41 / 1 / A3.5

1
A3.5

X / A3.X

X
A3.X

DN

306
KIDS' BATHDOUBLE/FULL

54X75

DO
UB

LE
/F

UL
L

54
X7

5

CLOSET CLOSET

KING
76X80

WALK-IN

303
CLOSET

MAIN

302
BEDROOM

304
MAIN BATH WALK-IN

SHOWER

305
BEDROOM 2

307
BEDROOM 1

301
HALL

DECK
(11 SF)

X

X
TREE #25

[DEAD]

TREE #24

TREE #23

TREE #30
[DISEASED]

TREE #31

TREE #33
[DISEASED]

TREE #35

TREE #34

TREE #21
[DISEASED]

TREE #20

TREE "C"

THE
GROVE

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "D"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "E"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "A"

X

X8'-9"

17'-2"

9'-
9"

10
'-1

1"

15
'-1

"

5'-
4"

A2.0
1

E F.O. FRAMING

& CONCRETE

C FACE OF

FRAMING

A FACE OF

FRAMING

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

AFACE OF
FRAMING

EF.O. FRAMING
& CONCRETE

28'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

22
'

4'

46'

20'8'18'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

15
'-0

 1/
2"

31
'

DFACE OF
FRAMING

B F.O. FRAMING

@ CONCRETE

20
'-0

 1/
2"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

9' 27'-2"

A2.0
2

A2.1
1

A2.1
2

+235'-5 3/4"

DECK
(11 SF)

OPEN TO
BELOW

COVERED BRIDGE BELOW

SKYLIGHT
ABOVE

11
'-6

"

6'-
5"

RAISED
WOOD
PLATFORM

236'-2 3/4" +

236'-2 3/4" +

MINISPLIT

MI
NI

SP
LIT

207D

7'-0 1/2"7 1/2"

6'

2' R.O. 1'-4" 2' R.O. 2' R.O.
EGRESS

7'-6 1/2"

7'-
1"

8'-
3 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

1'-
8 1

/2"
3' 

R.
O.

EG
RE

SS
2'

3'-
10

" R
.O

.
1 1

/2" 3'-
2"

 R
.O

.

2'-4" R.O. 8'-1 1/2"

1'
8'-

1"
2'-

4"
R.

O.

1 1
/2"

2'-
11

 1/
2"

 R
O

EG
RE

SS
3'-

4 1
/2"

3'-
4"

 R
.O

.
8'

5 1/2"11'-1"6'-3" R.O.
2 1/2"

8'-10 1/2"

1'-
6"

3' 
R.

O.
10

'-6
 1/

2"
7'-

1"
 R

.O
.

13
'-1

1"
3'-

1"
 R

.O
.

6'-
11

"

AWNING
BELOW

2' R.O.

8'-
3 1

/2"
2 1

/2"

5'-
8"

22'-1"
1'-0 1/2"

8'-
5"

3'-
8" 5'-8"

16'-5"

12
'-1

"

24'-2"6'-1"

4'-0 1/2"

1"

3'-1"

5 1
/2"

3'-
4 1

/2"

1'-0 1/2"

5 1
/2"

2'-
6"

R.
O.

SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT
DOWNSPOUT

CONCEALED DOWNSPOUT

GREEN ROOF -
SEE PLANT LIST

(154 SF)

CARPORT
BELOW

GREEN ROOF -
SEE PLANT LIST

(218 SF)

GREEN ROOF -
SEE PLANT LIST

(570 SF)

2

2

3

WHOLE HOUSE FAN
AND HRV UNIT

DOWNSPOUT

SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT

SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT

3'-
3"

 C
LE

AR
3'-

3"
 C

LE
AR

3'-5" CLEAR

SEE 1/A3.1 FOR
RISE/RUN

300
LANDING 2

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
THIRD FLOOR PLAN1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

floor plans

NORTH

A1.2



1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE1/4" : 1'-0"

SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

CONCEALED DOWNSPOUT

SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUTSCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT

ROOF
DRAIN

ROOF
DRAIN

SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT BELOW

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

RAIN CHAIN BELOW

303B

304D

X

X
TREE #25

[DEAD]

TREE #24

TREE #23

TREE #30
[DISEASED]

TREE #31

TREE #33
[DISEASED]

TREE #35

TREE #34

TREE #21
[DISEASED]

TREE #20

TREE "C"

THE
GROVE

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "D"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "E"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "A"

X

X

A3.2
1

A3.0
1A3

.0
1 /

A3
.2

1 /

A3.1
1A3

.1
1 /

A3.4
1

A3.41 / 1 / A3.5

1
A3.5

X / A3.X

X
A3.X

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

1/4" : 1'-0"
SLOPE

7'-4 1/2" R.O. 5 1/2"

2'-
1"

 R
.O

.
4'-

4 1
/2"

3'-
7 1

/2"
13

'-4
 1/

2"
 R

.O
.

22
'-7

"

2'-9" R.O. 2'-10"

15
'

A2.0
1

E F.O. FRAMING

& CONCRETE

C FACE OF

FRAMING

A FACE OF

FRAMING

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

AFACE OF
FRAMING

EF.O. FRAMING
& CONCRETE

28'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

22
'

4'

46'

20'8'18'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

15
'-0

 1/
2"

31
'

DFACE OF
FRAMING

B F.O. FRAMING

@ CONCRETE

20
'-0

 1/
2"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

9' 27'-2"

A2.0
2

A2.1
1

A2.1
2

GREEN ROOF -
SEE PLANT LIST

(154 SF)

CARPORT
BELOW

GREEN ROOF -
SEE PLANT LIST

(218 SF)

GREEN ROOF -
SEE PLANT LIST

(570 SF)

OPEN TO
BELOW

DOWNSPOUT BELOW

VENT FOR WHOLE
HOUSE FAN AND HRV

VENT

VENT

OVERFLOW

OVERFLOW

OVERFLOW

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
ROOF PLAN1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

roof plan

NORTH

A1.3

GENERAL ROOF PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL VISIBLE ROOFING MATERIAL AND FLASHING PER ARCHITECT SPECIFICATIONS
2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TEMPORARY ROOF PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION
3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE FULLY WATERPROOF AND WARRANTIED
4. PROVIDE 300 SF SOLAR READY ZONE ON 3RD FLOOR ROOF WITH POWER HOOKUPS FOR SOLAR PANELS.



F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

2
F.

O.
 F

RA
MI

NG
& 

CO
NC

RE
TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

A3.4
1

A3.5
1

T

105A

207A207B

203C

T

305B306A307A

RAINCHAIN BEYOND DOWNSPOUT

MINISPLIT OUTDOOR UNIT

SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT

SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT

HOSE BIB

VENT

VENT

EGRESS WINDOW

F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

A

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

D

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

E

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

C

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

B

FA
CE

 O
F

CO
NC

RE
TE

A3.0
1

A3.1
1

A3.2
1

A3.3
1

T T T T

T T

305A
300B

303A

201D.2200.1204A

202A

203A203B203.3

300A

T

T

SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

VENT

VENT

WOOD SLATS IN FRONT OF WINDOW

WOOD SLATS IN FRONT
OF WINDOW

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
EAST ELEVATION2

COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A2.0
exterior elevations

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION1



UP

DECK
(273 SF)

COURTYARD
GARDEN
(238 SF)

FIREPLACE (GAS INSERT)

224'-9"

224'-9"

BENCH SEAT

STORAGE

206
DINING

207
KITCHEN

208
PANTRY

203
PLAYROOM

205
HALL

200
FOYER

204
POWDER

21
0'

22
0'

20
4'

20
5'

20
6'

20
7'

20
8'

20
9'

21
5'

21
1'

21
2'

21
3'

21
4'

21
9'

21
8'

21
7'

21
6'

22
1'

22
2'

22
3' 22

4'

22
5'

22
6'

22
7'

22
8'

21
5'214
'

213
'

212
'

21
1'

21
0'

20
9'

20
8'

20
7'

20
6'

20
5'

20
4'

20
3'

20
2'

20
1'

20
0'

19
9'

19
8'

19
7'

19
6'

19
5'

19
4'

19
3'

19
2'

19
1'

21
6'

21
7'

21
8'

21
9'

22
0'

22
1'

22
2'

22
3'

22
0'

22
1'

22
2'

22
3'

22
4'

22
5'

22
6'

22
7'

22
4'

22
5'

22
6'

CLOSET

STORAGE & TV

201
LIVING

001
CARPORT

SHELVING

HIDDEN
DOOR

EQUIPMENT

002
SHED

10
'-3

"

5'-
11

"

11'-7"

11
'-3

"

224'-9"

224'-9"

224'-9"

224'-9"

BENCH BENCHOPENING TO ABOVE

SOUTH
DECK
(40 SF)

HERB GARDEN

ENTRY
BRIDGE

17'-2"

11
'-6

"

12
'

3'-
9"

15
'-1

"

7'
3'-

4"

A2.0
1

E F.O. FRAMING

& CONCRETE

C FACE OF

FRAMING

A FACE OF

FRAMING

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

AFACE OF
FRAMING

EF.O. FRAMING
& CONCRETE

28'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

22
'

4'

46'

20'8'18'
46

'-0
 1/

2"

15
'-0

 1/
2"

31
'

DFACE OF
FRAMING

B F.O. FRAMING

@ CONCRETE

20
'-0

 1/
2"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

9' 27'-2"

A2.0
2

A2.1
1

A2.1
2

10
'-5

"

FOOTING BELOW

ROOF ABOVE

X

X
TREE #25

[DEAD]

TREE #24

TREE #23

TREE #30
[DISEASED]

TREE #31

TREE #33
[DISEASED]

TREE #35

TREE #34

TREE #21
[DISEASED]

TREE #20

TREE "C"

THE
GROVE

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "D"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "E"

APPROX. LOCATION
OF TREE "A"

X

X

METAL
GRATE 227'-10"

SHELVING

SLIDING WOOD SCREENS

RAIN CHAIN

CRUSHED STONE
DRIVEWAY

224'-9"224'-9"

ROOF ABOVE

16
'-6

"

MINISPLIT

MINISPLIT

227'-10"

227'-4

STORAGE

003
SHED

DOWNSPOUT

FIREWOOD
STORAGE

8'-10" R.O.5 1/2" 3'-0 1/2" 5'-8" R.O. 2'-6" 4' R.O. 11'-6" 2' 1'-
5 1

/2"
3'-

2"
 R

.O
.

1 1
/2"

3'-
3 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

1 1
/2"

3'-
3 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

3 1
/2"

3' R.
O.

3 1
/2"

7'-
1"

 R
.O

.
4'-

7 1
/2"

 R
.O

.
2'-

0 1
/2"

12
'-6

 1/
2"

4'-
3"

 R
.O

.

4'-6" R.O.9'-0 1/2"6'-3" R.O.
2 1/2"

8'

3'-
3"

7'-
8"

12
'-2

 1/
2"

11
'-1

0"
 R

.O
.

6'-
9 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

8'-
3"

4'-
1"

 R
.O

.
2'-

7 1
/2"

3"

6'-1"
3"

4'-0 1/2" R.O.
1 1/2"

3'-2" R.O.
1 1/2"

2'-6"
R.O.

1 1/2"
4' R.O.

1 1/2"
3'-1" R.O.

5 1/2"
10'-6" R.O.

5'-
7"

 R
.O

.
2"

4'-
9 1

/2"
 R

.O
.

2 1
/2"

1'-
5 1

/2"

3'
R.O.

15'-8"5'

16
'

7"
6'-

1" 6'-6" 22'-5"

5'-2 1/2"
6"

10'-11"
6"

3'-5 1/2" 1'-9" 13'-0 3/4" 4'-11 1/4"
VIF

1'-9 1/2" 4'-6" R.O. 3'-1" 4'-6" R.O. 1'-9 1/2"5'-
6"

 R
.O

.

8 1
/2"

2'-
5"

5'-
6"

 R
.O

.
1'-

10
 1/

2"

5 1/2"

5 1/2"

5 1
/2"

SKYLIGHT ABOVE

CONCEALED DOWNSPOUT

DOWNSPOUT DOWNSPOUT

FOOTING BELOW

A3.2
1

A3.0
1A3

.0
1 /

A3
.2

1 /

A3.1
1A3

.1
1 /

A3.4
1

A3.41 / 1 / A3.5

1
A3.5

X / A3.X

X
A3.X

11
"

2

1

HB

OUTDOOR
UNIT BELOW

3'-
3"

 C
LE

AR
5"

3'-
3"

 C
LE

AR
3'-5" CLEAR

SEE 1/A3.1 FOR
RISE/RUN

202
LANDING 1

DN

15 TREADS @ 11"
16 RISERS @ 6 1/4"DN

4 TREADS @ 1'-8"
5 RISERS @ 5 3/4" DN

CHARCOAL
GRILL

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
SECOND FLOOR PLAN1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

floor plans

NORTH

A1.1



F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

FACADE HEIGHT
+234'-4"

DOWNHILL

BUILDING ELEVATION
+215'-4"

BUILDING ELEVATION
+245'-4"

DOWNHILL GRADE EXTENT
+207'-6"

DOWNHILL FACADE
+237'-6"

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

AVERAGE

MAXIMUM 3/4
"

29
'-1

1 1
/4"

 T
OT

AL
 B

UI
LD

IN
G 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
4"

8'
CL

EA
R

ENTRY BEYOND

9'-
6 3

/8"
CL

EA
R

9'

8'-
6"

CL
EA

R

2'-0 3/4"

1'-
4"

GE
AR

229.00'

A5.0
4

A5.0
3

A5.0
2

A5.0
6

A5.0
5

10
' M

IN
IM

UM

GA
RA

GE
 S

ET
BA

CK

20
' F

RO
NT

YA
RD

 S
ET

BA
CK

NO
RT

H
PR

OP
ER

TY
 LI

NE

10'10' SE 38TH ST

⅊

A5.0
1

BEDROOM 1
307

BEDROOM 2
305

KIDS' BATH
306

307.2 306.1 305.2

KITCHEN
207

PANTRY
208

PLAYROOM
203 204.1203.1

GUEST
BEDROOM

105
CELLAR

103
MECHANICAL

104

103.1

EQUIPMENT
SHED

002
CARPORT

001

4'

LINE OF TEMPORARY
EXCAVATION

10% SLOPE AT CENTERLINE

6'-
5"

 S
UV

 H
EI

GH
T

8' 
CL

EA
R

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

5

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE
6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

A3.4
1

A3.5
1

A3.4  1   1 A3.54

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

227.84'

R3

R1R2

F1

F2F7

F5 F3

F6

F8

W2

W1

W5

W5

FOOTINGS BEYOND

RAINCHAIN BEYOND

3"

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
NORTH-SOUTH SECTION 1 - LOOKING WEST1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A3.0
sections



F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

FACADE HEIGHT
+234'-4"

DOWNHILL

BUILDING ELEVATION
+215'-4"

BUILDING ELEVATION
+245'-4"

DOWNHILL GRADE EXTENT
+207'-6"

DOWNHILL FACADE
+237'-6"

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

AVERAGE

MAXIMUM 3/4
"

29
'-1

1 1
/4"

 T
OT

AL
 B

UI
LD

IN
G 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
4"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

6

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

A3.4
1

A3.5
1

A3.4  1   1 A3.54

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

10
' M

IN
IM

UM

GA
RA

GE
 S

ET
BA

CK

20
' F

RO
NT

YA
RD

 S
ET

BA
CK

NO
RT

H
PR

OP
ER

TY
 LI

NE

10'10' SE 38TH ST

⅊

R3

R2 R1

F4 F1

F7

F3

F8

W1

101.1

F2

HALL
301

DINING
206

GYMNASIUM
100

HALL
205

LANDING 1
202

LANDING 2
300

302.1

100.2

OPEN TO
BEYOND

SOUTH
DECK

PATIO

STORAGE
BEYOND

9'-
6 3

/8"
 C

LE
AR

8'-
6"

 C
LE

AR

8' 
CL

EA
R

4'-
1 1

/2"
 C

LE
AR

13
'-4

 1/
2"

 C
LE

AR

6'-
8"

6'-
8"

4'-
10

 1/
2"

9 R
IS

ER
S@

 6 
1/2

"
5'-

4 3
/8"

10
 R

IS
ER

S@
 6 

7/1
6"

5'-
4 3

/8"
 (B

EY
ON

D)
10

 R
IS

ER
S@

 6 
7/1

6"
4'-

10
 1/

2"
 (B

EY
ON

D)
9 R

IS
ER

S@
 6 

1/2
"

9'-
5 3

/4"
 C

LE
AR

3'-7"

8'
8 TREADS @ 12"

3'-11 1/2"
4'

9'
9 TREADS @ 12"

RAINCHAIN
BEYOND

A5.2
1

A5.2
3

A5.2
2

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
NORTH-SOUTH SECTION 2 - LOOKING WEST1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A3.1
sections



F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

2'-
6"

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

3

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

2

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

A3.4
1

A3.5
1

A3.4  1   1 A3.54

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

10
' M

IN
IM

UM

GA
RA

GE
 S

ET
BA

CK

20
' F

RO
NT

YA
RD

 S
ET

BA
CK

NO
RT

H
PR

OP
ER

TY
 LI

NE

10'10' SE 38TH ST

⅊

9'-
6 3

/8"
 C

LE
AR

OPEN TO
BEYOND

8'-
6"

 C
LE

AR
8' 

CL
EA

R

MAIN
BEDROOM

302

304.1

WALK-IN
CLOSET

303

OPEN TO
BEYOND

FOYER
200

GYMNASIUM
100

101.1

201E

DECK

PATIO

COVERED
BRIDGE

8'-
6"

 C
LE

AR

303B

4'

A5.2
3

F1

R3

R2

F4

F2

F3

F6F6

F8

W1

W2

W3

W5

FOOTINGS BEYOND

ED
GE

 O
F 

ST
RE

ET

SE 38TH ST

SIM

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
NORTH-SOUTH SECTION 3 - LOOKING WEST1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A3.2
sections



F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

2 1/2"

10
' V

AR
IA

BL
E

SI
DE

 Y
AR

D 
SE

TB
AC

K

EA
ST

PR
OP

ER
TY

 LI
NE

10' JUDITH'S HOUSE

⅊

T

A

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

D

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

E

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

B

FA
CE

 O
F

CO
NC

RE
TE

C
FA

CE
 O

F

FR
AM

IN
G

C

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

B

FA
CE

 O
F

CO
NC

RE
TE

A3.0
1

A3.1
1

A3.2
1

A3.3
1

A3.0 1A3.1 1A3.2 1A3.3 1 E

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

4'

8' 
CL

EA
R

9'-
6 3

/8"
 C

LE
AR

8'-
6"

 C
LE

AR

LIVING
201 203.2

FOYER
200

PLAYROOM
203

GYMNASIUM
100

OFFICE
101

CELLAR
103

KIDS'
BATH
306

HALL
301

MAIN
BEDROOM

302

MAIN
BATH
304

LANDING 2
300

LANDING 1
202

203.1

SHELVING BEYOND

MUDROOM CUBBIES BEYOND

GAS FIREPLACE AND VENT

STAIRWAY
BEYOND

STORAGE BEYOND

OPEN TO
BEYOND

102.1 104.1

305.1

R3

F1

F2

F7

F3

F5

W1

W1

W3

W4

W5 W6

W5

RAINCHAIN

FOOTING BEYOND

100.2

LAUNDRY
CLOSET

POCKET
DOOR

SCUPPER AND
DOWNSPOUT BEYOND

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
EAST-WEST SECTION 1 - LOOKING NORTH1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A3.4
sections



F.F. 1F
+215'-0"

F.F. 2F
+224'-9"

F.F. 3F
+235'-5 3/4"

F.F. CARPORT
+227'-10"

T.O. PARAPET
+245'-3 1/4"

9'-
9 1

/2"
7'-

7 3
/4"

3'-
1"

9'-
9"

30
'-3

 1/
4"

 B
UI

LD
IN

G 
HE

IG
HT

A

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

D

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

E

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

C

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

B

FA
CE

 O
F

CO
NC

RE
TE

A3.0
1

A3.1
1

A3.2
1

A3.3
1

T

T

305A
300B

303A

201D.2200.1

202A

300A

CARPORT
001

002.2

STORAGE
SHED

003

002.1
FIREWOOD
STORAGE

8' 
CL

EA
R

8'-
7"

 C
LE

AR

FOOTINGS BEYOND

B

FA
CE

 O
F

CO
NC

RE
TE

C
FA

CE
 O

F

FR
AM

IN
G

A3.01 A3.11 A3.21 A3.31E

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

& 
CO

NC
RE

TE

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
EAST-WEST SECTION 2 - LOOKING SOUTH1 COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A3.5
sections



6 2

6 2
T.O. CURB

6 2

9"

1'-
0 5

/8"

INTERIOREXTERIOR

R.
O.

1 7
/8"

1'-
2 1

/2"

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3"

1'-
11

 1/
2"

1"
 M

IN
.

3-1/2

11-7/8

FINISH FLOOR (3F)

T.O. FRAMING

FINISH CEILING (2F)

INTERIOR

4 1
/2"

MA
X.

R1

F3

6 2

T.O.
FRAMING

PE
R 

ST
RU

CT
UR

AL

B.O. FINISH
CEILING

9"

T.O.
PARAPET

3 3
/8" 1/4" : 1'-0" SLOPE

INTERIOREXTERIOR

R.
O.

1'-
9 3

/8"

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

4 3
/4"

MA
X.

1-3/4

11-7/8

R3

6 2
6 2

INTERIOREXTERIOR

2

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

3-1/2

11-7/8

1 7
/8"

1'-
0 1

/2"

1'-
2 7

/8"

FINISH SOFFIT
(2F)

B.O. FRAMING

FINISH FLOOR (2F)

T.O. FRAMING

1/2
"

INTERIOR

F2F7 W2

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

INTERIOREXTERIOR

3-1/2

11-7/8

1 7
/8"

1'-
0 1

/2"

1'-
2 7

/8"

FINISH SOFFIT
(2F)

B.O. FRAMING

FINISH FLOOR (2F)

T.O. FRAMING

1/2
"

R.
O.

F7

6 2

6 2

11
 7/

8"

1

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

10
 7/

8"

R.
O.

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

1 1
/2"

 M
IN

.

1'-
11

 1/
2"

1-1/4

11-7/82 4
2 4

FINISH CEILING 
(2F)3/4

"

B.O. FRAMING

T.O. FRAMING

T.O. PARAPET

R1

2

FA
CE

 O
F

CO
NC

RE
TE

6 2

INTERIOREXTERIOR

4"
2"

4"

10
"

TOP OF
SLAB

6" 5 1/2"

1'

1/2"

F1

W1

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
2F FLOOR & SOFFIT @2

COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A5.0
assembly details

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
3F & GREEN ROOF @ 3F EXTERIOR WALL3

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
3F ROOF @ PARAPET4

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
2F SOFFIT @ EXTERIOR WALL5

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
2F GREEN ROOFSCAPE6 @ PARAPET

SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"
1F EXTERIOR WALL1

1F EXTERIOR WALL



T.O. FRAMING

11
 7/

8"

B.O. FRAMING

4 3
/4"

 M
AX

1 1
/2"

 M
IN

1'-
9 3

/8"

1/4" : 1'-0" SLOPE

PARAPET BEYOND

TPO MEMBRANE

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

SLOPED RIGID INSULATION, SEE PLANS

3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

TJI ROOF FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL

1/2" PLYWOOD FINISH, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

FIRE RATED PAPER

3" MIN. SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

R-38 BATT INSULATION

EXTERIOR

EXTERIOR

T.O.
FRAMING

7 3
/4"

T.O.
PARAPET

10
 7/

8"

1 1
/2"

 M
IN

.

1'-
6 5

/8"

FINISH CEILING (2F)

VEGETATION, SEE PLANT LIST

GREEN ROOF SOIL MIX

FILTER FABRIC

3"

SITEDRAIN STRIP 6000,
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

PROTECTION BOARD

TPO MEMBRANE

3/4" P.T. PLYWOOD SHEATHING

SLOPED RIPPERS, 2X
BLOCKING PER STRUCTURAL

BEAM BEYOND, SEE STRUCTURAL

1/2" PLYWOOD SOFFIT

EXTERIOR

FINISH FLOOR (2F)

FINISH FLOOR (DECK)

B.O. FRAMING
(DECK)

7 1
/4"

5/8
"

1 1
/4"

1'-
1 1

/4"

4 3
/4"

5/4 X 6 OPEN SLAT CEDAR DECKING, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DECK JOISTS PER STRUCTURAL

STEEL BEAM BEYOND PER STRUCTURAL

EXTERIOR 1/8" MAX.

SEALED CONCRETE SLAB,
SEE PLAN FOR SLOPE

TOP OF
SLAB

4"
4"

EXTERIOR

R-10 RIGID INSULATION
(MINIMUM) UNDER
ENTIRE SLAB

SEALED CONCRETE
SLAB

VAPOR BARRIER

TOP OF
SLAB (1F)

HYDRONIC TUBING
WHERE OCCURS

11
"

4"
3"

4"

INTERIOR

FINISH FLOOR (2F)

1'-
0 1

/2"

T.O. FRAMING

B.O. FRAMING

1 7
/8"

1'-
2 7

/8"

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

3/4" WOOD FLOORING, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

WARMBOARD HYDRONIC SUBFLOOR

TJI FLOOR FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL

BLOCK TJIS TO FULL DEPTH

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

1/2" PLYWOOD FINISH

R-38 BATT INSULATION

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

T.O.
FRAMING

1'-
0 5

/8"

T.O.
PARAPET

10
 7/

8"

1 1
/2"

 M
IN

.

1'-
11

 1/
2"

FINISH CEILING (2F)

GREEN ROOF MIX SOIL

VEGETATION, SEE PLANT LIST

FILTER FABRIC

SITEDRAIN STRIP 6000, SEE
SPECIFICATIONS

PROTECTION BOARD

TPO MEMBRANE

3/4" P.T. PLYWOOD SHEATHING

SLOPED RIPPERS, 2X BLOCKING
PER STRUCTURAL

TJI ROOF FRAMING, SEE
STRUCTURAL

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

R-38 BATT INSULATION

3/4" TONGUE AND GROOVE FINISH

T.O. FRAMING

FINISH FLOOR (3F)1 7
/8"

11
 7/

8"

B.O. FRAMING

1'-
2 1

/4"

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

3/4" WOOD FLOORING, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

WARMBOARD HYDRONIC SUBFLOOR

TJI FLOOR FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL

R-38 BATT INSULATION

WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER

1/2" PLYWOOD FINISH

FINISH FLOOR (2F)

1'-
0 1

/2"

T.O. FRAMING

B.O. FRAMING

1 7
/8"

1'-
2 7

/8"

3/4" WOOD FLOORING, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

WARMBOARD HYDRONIC SUBFLOOR

TJI FLOOR FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL

1/2" PLYWOOD FINISH

INTERIOR

INTERIOR
BLOCK TJIS TO FULL DEPTH

T.O. FRAMING

FINISH FLOOR (3F)1 7
/8"

11
 7/

8"

B.O. FRAMING

1'-
2 1

/2"

INTERIOR

3/4" WOOD FLOORING, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

WARMBOARD HYDRONIC SUBFLOOR

TJI FLOOR FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL

3/4" TONGUE AND GROOVE WOOD FINISH INTERIOR

T.O. FRAMING

FINISH FLOOR (3F)

11
 7/

8"

B.O. FRAMING

INTERIOR

INTERIOR

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

3/8" CEMENT BOARD

TJI FLOOR FRAMING, SEE STRUCTURAL

3/4" TONGUE AND GROOVE WOOD FINISH

TILE, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

4 2

4 2

INTERIOR INTERIOR

3 1/2"1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

4 1/2"

2X4 FRAMING

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

PLAN VIEW

4 2

4 2

INTERIOR INTERIOR

D

FA
CE

 O
F

FR
AM

IN
G

1" 4"

5"

2X4 FRAMING

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING,
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

6 2

6 2

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

6 7/8"

5 1/2"1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

7/8"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

2X6 FRAMING

R-21 BATT
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WEATHER RESISTANT
BARRIER

3/8" CEMENT PANEL

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

PLAN VIEW

6 2

6 2

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

+ 
CO

NC
RE

TE

1'

1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

5 1/2" 6"

F.
O.

 C
ON

CR
ET

E

2X6 FRAMING

EXPOSED CONCRETE,
SEE STRUCTURAL

WEATHER RESISTANT
BARRIER

R-21 BATT INSULATION

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

PLAN VIEW

6 2

6 2

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

9 1/2"

5 1/2"1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

3 1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

2X6 FRAMING

R-21 BATT
INSULATION

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

WEATHER RESISTANT
BARRIER

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING,
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

1/2" X 1 1/2" BORATE
TREATED PLYWOOD
VERTICAL FURRING
STRIPS @ 24" O.C.

1/2" GYPSUM BOARD

PLAN VIEW

2X2 P.T. HORIZONTAL
BATTENS @ 24" O.C.

1"
 T

YP
.

6 2

6 2

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

5 1/2"5/8"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

3 1/2"

F.
O.

 F
RA

MI
NG

9 5/8"

2X6 FRAMING

R-21 BATT INSULATION

3/8" BACKER BOARD

TILE, SEE
SPECIFICATIONS

WATERPROOFING

PLAN VIEW

WEATHER RESISTANT
BARRIER

VERTICAL WOOD SIDING,
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

1/2" X 1 1/2" BORATE
TREATED PLYWOOD
VERTICAL FURRING
STRIPS @ 24" O.C.

2X2 P.T. HORIZONTAL
BATTENS @ 24" O.C.

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

1"
 T

YP
.

COPYRIGHT 2021 WITTMAN ESTES

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

JF

MW

7345 SE 38TH ST
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

TPN #3623500037

CAR2 #CAO21-006

Mercer
Grove

NO. ISSUE DATE

REVISIONS

BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION
ISSUE DATE: 10/14/2021

2014

6007 12th Avenue S
Seattle, WA 98108

206−735−7170
info@wittman-estes.com
www.wittman-estes.com

A5.1
assembly details

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
SLAB ON GRADE @ 1FF1SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

SLAB ON GRADE (PATIO)F4

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
TILE FLOOR ASSEMBLY @ 3FF5 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL FLOOR ASSEMBLY @ 2FF2SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
SOFFIT ASSEMBLY @ 2FF7SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DECK ASSEMBLY @ 2FF8

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
GREEN ROOF @ 2F DECKR2 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL GREEN ROOF @ 2FR1 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
SOFFIT ASSEMBLY @ 3FF6 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYPICAL FLOOR ASSEMBLY @ 3FF3

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY @ 3FR3

SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLYW1 @ CONCRETESCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY @W4 INTERIOR TILE SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY @W3 GWB (TYP) SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EXT. WALL ASSEMBLY @W2 CEMENT PANELSCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLYW5 @ GWB (TYP.)SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLYW6 @ WOOD SIDING
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